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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT


To the Board of Directors of
The Marshall Project, Inc.


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Marshall Project, Inc. (a 
not-for-profit corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 
30, 2020 and 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.


Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 


Auditors' Responsibility 


Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 
audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free from material misstatement.


An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.


We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 







Opinion


In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of The Marshall Project, Inc. as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.


Emphasis of Matter


As discussed in Note 10 to the financial statements, in March 2020, the United States declared 
the global pandemic novel coronavirus COVID-19 outbreak a national emergency. As a result, 
The Marshall Project, Inc. has suspended or adapted some of its program activities at the 
direction of state and local governmental authorities. Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
this matter.


New York, New York
April 27, 2021
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION


2020 2019


Assets


Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6a) $  9,249,450 $5,357,726
Unconditional promises to give (Notes 1b and 4)


Without donor restrictions 344,257      12,000      


With donor restrictions 3,079,994   1,893,396


Accounts receivable -           650           


Prepaid expenses 28,723        66,597      
Property and equipment, at cost, net of accumulated
  depreciation (Notes 1c and 5) 55,884        102,995    
Security deposit -           2,100        


Total Assets $12,758,308 $7,435,464


Liabilities and Net Assets


Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $       45,970 $   166,300
Deferred rent (Note 1d) -           19,598      
Loan payable - Paycheck Protection Program (Note 7) 749,000      -          


Total Liabilities 794,970      185,898    


Commitments and Contingency (Notes 9 and 10)


Net Assets
Without Donor Restrictions


Board designated reserves (Note 3a) 947,733      817,716    
Undesignated 7,109,706   3,860,161


Total Without Donor Restrictions 8,057,439   4,677,877
With Donor Restrictions (Note 3b) 3,905,899   2,571,689


Total Net Assets 11,963,338 7,249,566


Total Liabilities and Net Assets $12,758,308 $7,435,464


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


See notes to financial statements.
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Without With Without With 


Donor Donor Donor Donor


Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total


Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions


Revenue and Other Support
Contributions (Note 6b) $  9,165,425 $  3,063,674 $12,229,099 $  6,024,288 $  2,367,866 $8,392,154
Donated services (Note 8) 162,318      -           162,318      57,518        -           57,518      
Other income 61,657        -           61,657        291,937      -           291,937    


9,389,400   3,063,674   12,453,074 6,373,743   2,367,866   8,741,609
Net assets released from restrictions


Satisfaction of time and program restrictions 1,729,464   (1,729,464)  -           2,236,371   (2,236,371)  -         


Total Revenue and Other Support 11,118,864 1,334,210   12,453,074 8,610,114   131,495      8,741,609


Expenses
Program Services 5,679,098   -           5,679,098   5,438,575   -           5,438,575
Supporting Services


General and administrative 1,567,695   -           1,567,695   1,355,288   -           1,355,288
Fundraising 492,509      -           492,509      441,904      -           441,904    


Total Supporting Services 2,060,204   -           2,060,204   1,797,192   -           1,797,192


Total Expenses 7,739,302   -           7,739,302   7,235,767   -           7,235,767


Increase in net assets 3,379,562   1,334,210   4,713,772   1,374,347   131,495      1,505,842
Net assets, beginning of year 4,677,877   2,571,689   7,249,566   3,303,530   2,440,194   5,743,724


Net Assets, End of Year $  8,057,439 $  3,905,899 $11,963,338 $  4,677,877 $  2,571,689 $7,249,566


2020 2019


THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


See notes to financial statements.
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2019


Supporting Services


Program General and Total Total


Services Administrative Fundraising  Total  Expenses Expenses


Salaries, payroll taxes and employee benefits $4,322,089 $        982,967 $    399,919 $1,382,886 $5,704,975 $4,949,538
Professional and consultant fees 469,983    339,465         37,667       377,132    847,115    1,198,927
Publications and research 122,286    1,234             -           1,234        123,520    78,101      
Information technology 750           21,144           55              21,199      21,949      25,298      


Travel 196,092    7,848             1,528         9,376        205,468    202,145    
Occupancy 361,549    82,226           33,454       115,680    477,229    434,556    
Events 6,344        3,940             1,087         5,027        11,371      48,403      
Office supplies 44,922      10,216           4,157         14,373      59,295      54,366      
Insurance 52,597      24,751           -           24,751      77,348      69,054      


Advertising 18,574      9,724             8,108         17,832      36,406      41,938      
Bank fees 250           59,135           -           59,135      59,385      16,348      
Other expenses 41,035      15,350           2,590         17,940      58,975      65,345      
Depreciation 42,627      9,695             3,944         13,639      56,266      51,748      


Total Expenses, 2020 $5,679,098 $     1,567,695 $    492,509 $2,060,204 $7,739,302


Total Expenses, 2019 $5,438,575 $     1,355,288 $    441,904 $1,797,192 $7,235,767


2020


THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS


 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019


See notes to financial statements.
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Supporting Services


Program General and Total


Services Administrative Fundraising  Total  Expenses


Salaries, payroll taxes and employee benefits $3,741,356 $        842,411 $    365,771 $1,208,182 $4,949,538
Professional and consultant fees 896,948    282,384         19,595       301,979    1,198,927
Publications and research 76,784      1,317             -           1,317        78,101      
Information technology -          25,298           -           25,298      25,298      


Travel 183,332    15,258           3,555         18,813      202,145    
Occupancy 328,481    73,961           32,114       106,075    434,556    
Events 39,077      4,300             5,026         9,326        48,403      
Office supplies 41,095      9,253             4,018         13,271      54,366      
Insurance 46,956      22,098           -           22,098      69,054      


Advertising 19,846      15,941           6,151         22,092      41,938      
Bank fees -          16,348           -           16,348      16,348      
Other expenses 25,584      37,911           1,850         39,761      65,345      
Depreciation 39,116      8,808             3,824         12,632      51,748      


Total Expenses $5,438,575 $     1,355,288 $    441,904 $1,797,192 $7,235,767


THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019


See notes to financial statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS


2020 2019


Cash Flows From Operating Activities


Increase in net assets $4,713,772 $1,505,842
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets
  to net cash provided by operating activities:


Depreciation 56,266      51,748      
(Increase) decrease in:


Unconditional promises to give (1,518,855) 170,623    
Accounts receivable 650           3,850        
Prepaid expenses 37,874      (32,791)     
Security deposit 2,100        -          


Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (120,330)   81,040      
Deferred rent (19,598)     (26,130)     


Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 3,151,879 1,754,182


Cash Flows From Investing Activities


Acquisition of property and equipment (9,155)       (46,748)     


Cash Flows From Financing Activities


Proceeds from loan payable 749,000    -          


Net increase in cash 3,891,724 1,707,434
Cash, beginning of year 5,357,726 3,650,292


Cash, End of Year $9,249,450 $5,357,726


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


See notes to financial statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies


a - Organization
The Marshall Project, Inc. (“The Marshall Project”) is a nonpartisan news 
organization incorporated as a not-for-profit corporation in the state of Delaware. Its 
purpose is to raise public awareness around issues of criminal justice and the 
possibility for reform while remaining nonpartisan. However, The Marshall Project is 
not neutral. By bringing transparency to the systemic problems that plague the 
courts and prisons, The Marshall Project helps stimulate a national conversation 
about how best to reform the system of crime and punishment.


b - Contributions and Unconditional Promises to Give
Contributions received are recorded as support without donor restrictions or support 
with donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions. Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give 
to The Marshall Project, that is, in substance, unconditional. Conditional promises 
to give, that have a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, 
are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.


Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net 
assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which 
the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are 
reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature 
of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.


The Marshall Project uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible 
promises to give. The allowance is based on prior years' experience and 
management's analysis of specific promises made.


c - Property and Equipment
Purchased property and equipment are recorded at cost and are being depreciated 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. The 
Marshall Project's policy is to capitalize purchases of over $1,000 that have a useful 
life of more than a year.


d - Rent Expense
Rent expense is recorded on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease. The 
difference between the straight-line amount and the amount actually paid during the 
year is recorded as a liability and an expense in the accompanying financial 
statements.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


e - Financial Statement Presentation
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles, which require The Marshall Project to report 
information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following 
net asset classifications:


Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be
expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of The 
Marshall Project. These net assets may be used at the discretion of The 
Marshall Project's management and Board of Directors.


Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some 
donor restrictions may be temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 
actions of The Marshall Project or the passage of time. Other donor 
restrictions may be perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the 
funds be maintained in perpetuity.


f - Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results 
could differ from those estimates.


g - Tax Status
The Marshall Project, Inc. is a not-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income
taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and has been 
designated as an organization which is not a private foundation.


h - Subsequent Events
The Marshall Project has evaluated subsequent events through April 27, 2021, the 
date that the financial statements are considered available to be issued.


i - Functional Allocation of Expenses
The cost of providing the various programs and supporting services has been 
summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Expenses are 
allocated directly to programs, where applicable, on a reasonable and consistent 
basis. A substantial portion of The Marshall Project's expenses are directly related 
to program activities. Certain other expenses are attributable to more than one 
program or supporting function and require allocation. Salaries, payroll taxes and 
employee benefits, occupancy, office supplies, insurance expense, and 
depreciation are allocated based on an estimate of employee time and effort.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)


j - New Accounting Pronouncements
For 2020, The Marshall Project adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No.
2018-08, Not-for-Profit Entities: Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance 
for Contributions Received and Contributions Made (Topic 605). Analysis of the 
various provisions of this standard resulted in no significant changes in the way The 
Marshall Project recognizes revenue, and therefore no changes to the previously 
issued audited financial statements were required on a retrospective basis.


In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU 2014-09,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606). The core principles of ASU 
2014-09 is to clarify revenue recognition standards for contracts with customers. 
ASU 2014-09 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. The 
Marshall Project is currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2014-09 on its financial 
statements.


In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)." The core 
principles of ASU 2016-02 change the way organizations will account for their 
leases by recognizing lease assets and related liabilities on the statement of 
financial position for all leases with terms longer than twelve months and disclosing 
key information about leasing arrangements. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal 
years beginning after December 15, 2021. The Marshall Project is currently 
evaluating the impact of ASU 2016-02 on its financial statements.


Note 2 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability


The Marshall Project operates with a balanced budget for each fiscal year based on the 
revenues expected to be available to fund anticipated expenses. A substantial portion 
of annual revenue is comprised of contribution revenue raised during the current year, 
and revenue from other sources earned during the year. The Marshall Project
considers general expenditures to consist of all expenses related to its ongoing 
program activities, and the expenses related to general and administrative and 
fundraising activities undertaken to support those services.


The Marshall Project regularly monitors liquidity to meet its operating needs and other 
commitments and obligations, while seeking to maximize the investment of its available 
funds. Management prepares regular cash flow projections to determine liquidity needs, 
and has a policy to maintain liquid financial assets on an ongoing basis to cover 90 
days of general expenditures. 
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 2 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability (continued)


The Marshall Project's financial assets as of June 30, 2020 and 2019 available within 
one year to meet cash needs for general expenditures are summarized as follows:


      2020           2019     


Financial Assets at Year End:
  Cash and cash equivalents $  9,249,450 $5,357,726
  Unconditional promises to give 3,424,251 1,905,396
  Accounts receivable              -                  650


          Total Financial Assets 12,673,701 7,263,772


Less: Amounts not Available to be Used within One Year:
  Net assets with donor restrictions, subject to expenditure
    for specific purposes or passage of time (3,905,899) (2,571,689)


      Plus: Net assets with donor restrictions expected to be
        met in less than a year   2,630,070   1,402,389


  Net assets without donor restrictions, subject to Board 
    appropriation       (947,733)    (817,716)


          Financial Assets Available to Meet General
            Expenditures within One Year $10,450,139 $5,276,756


In addition to these financial assets available within one year, The Marshall Project 
maintains board designated reserve funds of $947,733, which are invested for short-
term appreciation and maintained for specific purposes. However, these amounts could 
be made available at any time to meet cash needs for general expenditures at the 
discretion of the Board.


Note 3 - Restrictions and Designations of Net Assets


a - Board Designated Reserves
During 2018, The Marshall Project established a board designated reserve to 
maintain funds without donor restrictions in a separate reserve account in an 
amount equal to approximately 10% of the annual operating budget. An initial 
deposit of $300,000 was made in 2018 to fund the reserve, and additional funds 
were added to the reserve during the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019. At 
June 30, 2020 and 2019, this reserve balance was $832,733 and $702,716, 
respectively. A capital reserve fund was also established during the year ended 
June 30, 2019, and was initially funded with a $115,000 deposit. The capital 
reserve fund will be used for large, one-time expenses that will not otherwise 
appear on a regular basis in the operating budget.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 3 - Restrictions and Designations of Net Assets (continued)


b - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes:


     2020      2019     


Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:
  Newsroom $1,765,865 $1,490,989
  Fellowship 267,040 351,078
  Sundance        98,700            -      


     Total subject to expenditure for specific purpose 2,131,605             1,842,067             


Subject to passage of time   1,774,294     729,622


     Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions $3,905,899 $2,571,689


Note 4 - Unconditional Promises to Give


Unconditional promises to give as of June 30, 2020 and 2019 are due as follows:


     2020         2019     


Due within one year $2,296,202 $1,445,000
Due in one to three years   1,210,000      500,000


3,506,202 1,945,000
Less: Discount to present value       (81,951)       (39,604)


$3,424,251 $1,905,396


Unconditional promises to give which are due after one year are discounted to net 
present value using a 3% discount rate. Uncollectible promises to give are expected to 
be insignificant.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 5 - Property and Equipment


Property and equipment at June 30, 2020 and 2019 consists of the following:


   Life     2020      2019    


Furniture and fixtures 5 years $105,598 $105,598
Computers 3 years 182,063 172,908
Website 3 years     77,589    77,589
Leasehold improvements 5 years     44,281    44,281


409,531 400,376
Less: Accumulated depreciation (353,647) (297,381)


            Total $  55,884 $102,995


Note 6 - Concentrations


a - The Marshall Project maintains its cash balances in one financial institution. Cash 
balances, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.


b - The Marshall Project received approximately 35% of its total revenue and public 
support from three donors for the year ended June 30, 2020. For the year ended 
June 30, 2019, approximately 42% of total revenue and public support was 
received from two donors.


Note 7 - Loan Payable


In April 2020, The Marshall Project received a $749,000 Paycheck Protection Program 
(PPP) loan with an interest rate of 0.98% and a maturity of 2 years. The loan and any 
accrued interest can be forgiven in its entirety if the loan proceeds are applied towards 
applicable payroll and occupancy costs, as defined by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and 
Economic Security Act. Management expects the full amount of this loan to be forgiven.







14


THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 8 - Donated Services


The Marshall Project received donated legal services of $162,318 during the year 
ended June 30, 2020. The Marshall Project received $57,518 in donated legal services 
during the year ended June 30, 2019.


Note 9 - Commitments


a - The Marshall Project occupies office space under a lease agreement with a term 
that commenced in April 2015 and has been extended through July 31, 2022. The 
lease is guaranteed by a Board member. In 2018, The Marshall Project entered into 
a lease agreement for an additional space with a term commencing in June 2018 
through May 2019, and extended through May 2020.


The future minimum annual obligation under these agreements is as follows:


Year Ending June 30,
2021 $391,950
2022 391,950


Thereafter, through July 31, 2022 32,663


The Marshall Project also leases office space at two locations under agreements 
that are cancellable upon 30 days' notice. 


Rent expense under these leases was $477,229 and $434,556 for the year ended
June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. In connection with its primary office lease, a 
security deposit of $195,975 is required, which has been posted in the form of a 
letter of credit.


b - In 2015, The Marshall Project established a defined contribution pension plan for all 
eligible employees. The plan provided for employees to make voluntary 
contributions to the plan, subject to statutory limitations. Effective September 1, 
2018, The Marshall Project amended the plan to provide for a matching contribution 
of up to 4% of an employee's eligible compensation. Effective January 1, 2019, the 
plan was further amended to provide for a 4% safe harbor employer contribution for 
all eligible employees. Expense under this plan for the years ended June 30, 2020
and 2019 was $151,775 and $98,602, respectively.
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THE MARSHALL PROJECT, INC.


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS


JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019


Note 10 - Risks and Uncertainties


In March 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic was declared a national emergency. The 
Marshall Project immediately closed its offices and staff began working remotely to 
ensure safety. Management also immediately began to assess the potential impact of 
the loss of income, and took initial action to examine opportunities to cut costs, freezing 
hiring for all open positions. In addition, The Marshall Project applied for and received a 
loan under the Paycheck Protection Program established by the CARES Act (Note 7). 
To help offset losses of revenue, appeals were made to major donors to increase their 
annual contributions. With in person donor cultivation events impossible, a series of 
virtual events were undertaken. Travel restrictions and safety concerns have made 
reporting difficult resulting in several projects being delayed until they can be safely 
undertaken. With these steps, and ongoing oversight, management believes that its 
current financial assets are sufficient to support The Marshall Project’s operations on 
an ongoing basis.










